

No. 20-13462

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

USF FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GATEWAY RADIOLOGY CONSULTING, P.A.

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Middle District of Florida

**BRIEF FOR JOVITA CARRANZA, in her Capacity as
Administrator for the U.S. Small Business Administration**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARIA CHAPA LOPEZ
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
LINDSEY POWELL
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7258
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4747*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
1. The Small Business Administration	5
2. The CARES Act.....	7
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	10
C. Standard of Review.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. SBA REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT ENTITIES IN BANKRUPTCY SHOULD NOT BE ELIGIBLE FOR PPP LOANS, CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS AND PURPOSE OF THE CARES ACT.....	14
A. SBA’s Policy Is Not Contrary To The CARES Act.....	15
1. The Challenged Policy Constitutes A Permissible Exercise Of The Rulemaking Authority Expressly Granted To SBA In The CARES Act.....	15
2. The Bankruptcy Court Failed To Identify Any Statutory Provision That Forecloses SBA’s Policy	17
B. SBA’s Policy Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....	23
1. SBA Adopted A Reasonable Policy To Satisfy The “Sound Value” Requirement In An Administrable Manner.....	23

- 2. The Bankruptcy Court’s Contrary Conclusions Disregard Statutory Text And Fail To Afford SBA Appropriate Deference25
- II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE ENTERED AN INJUNCTION AGAINST SBA..... 30
 - A. Congress Has Protected SBA Against Intrusive Injunctions.....30
 - B. The Bankruptcy Court Lacked Authority To Adjudicate A Claim Under The Administrative Procedure Act.....32
- CONCLUSION 36
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
- ADDENDUM

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Defy Ventures, Inc. v. U.S. SBA</i> , No. 20-1736, 2020 WL 3546873 (D. Md. June 29, 2020)	20
<i>Diocese of Rochester v. U.S. SBA</i> , No. 6:20-06243, 2020 WL 3071603 (W.D.N.Y. June 10, 2020).....	20, 21, 25, 33
<i>Exide Techs., In re</i> , 544 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Expedient Servs, Inc v. Weaver</i> , 614 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Georgia Dep’t of Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 883 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Henry Anesthesia Assocs. v. Carranza (In re Henry Anesthesia Assoc.)</i> , Adv. No. 20-6084, 2020 WL 3002124 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. June 4, 2020)	3, 25
<i>Hidalgo Cty. Emergency Serv. Found., In re</i> , 962 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 13-14, 30, 31
<i>Hope v. Acorn Fin., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....	22

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	18
<i>Miller v. Kemira, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23, 23-24
<i>SBA v. McClellan</i> , 364 U.S. 446 (1960)	5, 15-16
<i>Scheerer v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 513 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Schuessler v. U.S. SBA</i> , Adv. No. 20-02065, 2020 WL 2621186 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. May 22, 2020)	16, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Toledo, In re</i> , 170 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Tradeways, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. 20-1324, 2020 WL 3447767 (D. Md. June 24, 2020)	17, 20, 22, 26, 28
<i>Ulstein Mar., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987)	31
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>USA Gymnastics, In re</i> , No. 120-1631, 2020 WL 4932233 (S.D. Ind. June 22, 2020)	25
<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012)	33

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....33

Wood v. Wood,
 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)33

Wortley v. Bakst,
 844 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2017).....32, 33, 34

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(A)10
 5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(C)10

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) 1
 § 1102, 134 Stat. at 286-87 7, 8, 15
 § 1102(a)(2), 134 Stat. at 286..... 8
 § 1102(b)(1), 134 Stat. at 293 8
 § 1106, 134 Stat. at 297 8
 § 1114, 134 Stat. at 312..... 8, 14, 16, 18, 23
 § 4003, 134 Stat. at 473.....22

Paycheck Protection Program and Health Care Enhancement Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-139, 134 Stat. 620 (2020)8

Small Business Act of 1953,
 Pub. L. No. 83-163, 67 Stat. 232:
 § 202, 67 Stat. at 2325
 § 207, 67 Stat. at 235-36.....6

11 U.S.C. § 364(b)..... 4, 12, 29, 34

11 U.S.C. § 364(c)(1)29

11 U.S.C. § 364(d).....29

11 U.S.C. § 503.....29

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)29

11 U.S.C. § 525(a)10

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)29

11 U.S.C. § 726.....29

11 U.S.C. § 726(b).....29

15 U.S.C. § 632(a)(2)6

15 U.S.C. § 632(h).....6

15 U.S.C. § 633(d).....6

15 U.S.C. § 634(b)(1)..... 3, 4, 11, 13, 30

15 U.S.C. § 634(b)(6).....16

15 U.S.C. § 634(b)(6)-(7)6

15 U.S.C. § 634(b)(7).....16

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(6) 1, 6, 8, 17, 19, 22, 24, 26

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(B)..... 8, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(D)(i)20

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(F).....27

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(F)(ii)(II)21

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(G)(i)21

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(I)..... 16, 27

15 U.S.C. § 636(a)(36)(R)..... 16, 27

15 U.S.C. § 9005(b) 8, 27

28 U.S.C. § 157.....4
 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)33
 28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A)4
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)4

Regulations:

13 C.F.R. § 120.2(a).....6
 13 C.F.R. § 120.107
 13 C.F.R. § 120.100(a)-(c).....6
 13 C.F.R. § 120.100(d)6
 13 C.F.R. § 120.100(e).....6
 13 C.F.R. § 120.1016
 13 C.F.R. § 120.150 7, 9, 24
 13 C.F.R. pt. 121 6, 20

Other Authorities:

Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection Program,
 85 Fed. Reg. 20,811 (Apr. 15, 2020)7, 9, 15, 24
Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection Program—
Requirements—Promissory Notes, Authorizations, Affiliation, and Eligibility,
 85 Fed. Reg. 23,450 (Apr. 28, 2020)..... 2, 9, 14, 24, 29
 30 Fed. Reg. 9353 (July 28, 1965) 6-7

SBA:

Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) Report (May 30, 2020),
<https://go.usa.gov/xw5cn>25

SBA Form 1919, *SBA 7(a) Borrower Information Form* (Jan. 2018),
<https://go.usa.gov/xwkjd>7

SBA Form 2483, *Paycheck Protection Program Borrower Application Form*
(Apr. 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xwXfs>.....9

Standard Operating Procedure § 50 10 5(K), *Lender and
Development Company Loan Programs* (Apr. 1, 2019),
<https://go.usa.gov/xwN2J>7
